

CITY OF WESTMINSTER PUBLIC NOTICE

ADOPTED ORDINANCE SUMMARY

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on October 25, 2023, the City Council of the City of Westminster duly passed and adopted an Ordinance entitled:

ORDINANCE NO. 2608

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WESTMINSTER, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 2.62.050 (COMMISSION ON AGING – MEMBERSHIP), OF TITLE 2 (ADMINISTRATION AND PERSONNEL), OF THE WESTMINSTER MUNICIPAL CODE, TO UPDATE RULES GOVERNING CITY COMMISSIONS

The City Council of the City of Westminster HEREBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

This ordinance amends Section 2.62.050 (Commission on Aging – Membership) of the Westminster Municipal Code, related to age of applicant. The following is the recommended change:

Change the age requirement from sixty-two years of age to fifty-five years of age.

The City Council conducted introduction and first reading on October 11, 2023. The City Council at its Regular Meeting on October 25, 2023 conducted second reading, passed, and adopted Ordinance No. 2608, as listed above with the following roll call to wit:

AYES: N. NGUYEN, HO, MANZO

NOES: NONE

ABSENT: C. NGUYEN, PHAN WEST

ABSTAIN: NONE

Motion carried, 5-0.

A certified copy of the complete text of the Ordinance is posted and may be read and reviewed at City Hall, City Clerk's Office, 8200 Westminster Boulevard, Westminster, CA 92683 and/or a copy may be obtained from the City Clerk at a nominal charge during posted business hours. The proposed ordinance will also be available on the City's website as part of the Agenda Packet at https://www.westminsterca.gov.

/S/
Ashton R. Arocho, MMC,
City Clerk of the City of Westminster

DATED: October 26, 2023

PUBLISHED: Westminster Herald Journal – November 2, 2023